The cost-benefit stream of Sub-Project 1 is shown in Table 21.1.3-2.

Table 21.1.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

10.9% 1.11 161.2

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.1.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for Sub-Project 1

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, the sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.2.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the Sub-Project 1 under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

21-8

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is way lower than the social discount rate (10%). However, improvement of Sub-Project 1 will

be expected to contribution of peace building and development of agriculture and fishery sector.

Table 21.1.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 10.9% 9.9% 8.9%

+10% 10.0% 9.1% 8.2%

+20% 9.3% 8.4% 7.5%

21.2 Sub-Project 2

21.2.1 Economic Benefits Calculation

Methodology of economic benefit calculation is explained Section 21.1.

21.2.2 Cost Benefits Calculation

 Estimation of Economic Cost

(CONFIDENTIAL)

 Estimation of Economic Benefit

1) Economic Benefit to Traffic

Economic benefit in 2020 and 2030 were estimated based on the result of future traffic, unit VOC and

TTC and O&M cost per vehicle as shown in Table 21.2.2-1. Total benefit is calculated at PhP 380.9

Million in 2020 and PhP 604.9 Million in 2030. The benefit is dependent on the saving of VOC.

Table 21.2.2-1 Result of Economic Benefit to Traffic

[…]

* Total net income of others is the average of several crops from Country STAT.

21.2.3 Cost Benefits Analysis

Economic evaluation for the Sub-Project 2 was estimated as shown in Table 21.2.3-1. Table shows

that EIRR (13.3%) was greater than social discount rate (10%) and B/C (1.43) was more than 1.0.

These results indicate that the improvement of Sub-Project 2 was appropriate from economic view.

The cost benefit stream of Sub-Project 2 is shown in Table 21.2.3-2.

Table 21.2.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

13.3% 1.43 1,201.0

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.2.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for Sub-Project 2

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, the sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.2.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the Sub-Project 2 under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

21-11

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is almost same rate of the social discount rate (10%).

Table 21.2.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 13.3% 12.3% 11.2%

+10% 12.3% 11.4% 10.3%

+20% 11.5% 10.6% 9.6%

21.3 Sub-Project 6

21.3.1 Economic Benefits Calculation

Methodology of economic benefit calculation is explained in Section 21.1.

21.3.2 Cost Benefits Calculation

 Estimation of Economic Cost

(CONFIDENTIAL)

 Estimation of Economic Benefit

1) Economic Benefit to Traffic

Economic benefit in 2020 and 2030 were estimated based on the result of future traffic, unit VOC and

TTC and O&M cost per vehicle as shown in Table 21.3.2-1. Total benefit is calculated at PhP 473.2

Million in 2020 and PhP 853.9 Million in 2030. The benefit is dependent on the saving of VOC.

Table 21.3.2-1 Result of Economic Benefit to Traffic

[…]

These results indicate that the improvement of Sub-Project 6 was appropriate from economic view.

The cost benefit stream of Sub-Project 6 is shown in Table 21.3.3-2.

Table 21.3.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

12.5% 1.34 1,628.9

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.3.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for Sub-Project 6

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, the sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.2.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the Sub-Project 6 under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is lower than the social discount rate (10%). However, improvement of Sub-Project 6 will be

expected to clear the difficulty of communities access and development of agriculture and fishery sector.

Table 21.3.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 12.5% 11.6% 10.5%

+10% 11.7% 10.7% 9.8%

+20% 10.9% 10.0% 9.1%

21.4 Sub-Project 7

21.4.1 Economic Benefits Calculation

Methodology of economic benefit calculation is explained Section 21.1.

21.4.2 Cost Benefits Calculation

(1) Estimation of Economic Cost

(CONFIDENTIAL)

(2) Estimation of Economic Benefit

1) Economic Benefit to Traffic

Economic benefit in 2020 and 2030 were estimated based on the result of future traffic, unit VOC and

TTC and O&M cost per vehicle as shown in Table 21.4.2-1. Total benefit is calculated at PhP 225.9

Million in 2020 and PhP 325.9 Million in 2030. The benefit is dependent on the saving of VOC. And,

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

[…]

Economic evaluation for the Sub-Project 7 was estimated as shown in Table 21.4.3-1. Table shows

that EIRR (14.0%) was greater than social discount rate (10%) and B/C (1.49) was more than 1.0.

These results indicate that the improvement of Sub-Project 7 was appropriate from economic view.

The cost benefit stream of Sub-Project 7 is shown in Table 21.4.3-2.

Table 21.4.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

14.0% 1.49 654.5

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.4.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for Sub-Project 7

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.4.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the Sub-Project 7 under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is almost higher than the social discount rate (10%).

Table 21.4.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 14.0% 12.8% 11.6%

+10% 12.9% 11.8% 10.7%

+20% 12.0% 11.0% 9.9%

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

21-16

21.5 Sub-Project 8

21.5.1 Economic Benefits Calculation

Methodology of economic benefit calculation is explained Section 21.1.

21.5.2 Cost Benefits Calculation

(1) Estimation of Economic Cost

(CONFIDENTIAL)

(2) Estimation of Economic Benefit

1) Economic Benefit to Traffic

Economic benefit in 2020 and 2030 were estimated based on the result of future traffic, unit VOC and

TTC and O&M cost per vehicle as shown in Table 21.5.2-1. Total benefit is calculated at PhP 79.6

Million in 2020 and PhP 137.6 Million in 2030.

Table 21.5.2-1 Result of Economic Benefit to Traffic

(Unit: Million PhP)

[…]

Project 8 road is a bypass, agricultural development has little impact.

21.5.3 Cost Benefits Analysis

Economic evaluation for the Sub-Project 8 was estimated as shown in Table 21.5.3-1. Table shows

that EIRR (12.5%) was greater than social discount rate (10%) and B/C (1.33) was more than 1.0.

These results indicate that the improvement of Sub-Project 8 was appropriate from economic view.

The cost benefit stream of Sub-Project 8 is shown in Table 21.5.3-2.

Table 21.5.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

12.5% 1.33 230.5

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.5.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for Sub-Project 8

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, the sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.5.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the Sub-Project 8 under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

21-17

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is lower than the social discount rate (10%).

Table 21.5.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 12.5% 11.5% 10.5%

+10% 11.6% 10.7% 9.7%

+20% 10.9% 10.0% 9.0%

21.6 Sub-Project 9

21.6.1 Economic Benefits Calculation

Methodology of economic benefit calculation is explained Section 21.1.

21.6.2 Cost Benefits Calculation

(1) Estimation of Economic Cost

(CONFIDENTIAL)

(2) Estimation of Economic Benefit

1) Economic Benefit to Traffic

Economic benefit in 2020 and 2030 were estimated based on the result of future traffic, unit VOC and

TTC and O&M cost per vehicle as shown in Table 21.6.2-1. Total benefit is calculated at PhP 51.4

Million in 2020 and PhP 111.0 Million in 2030. The benefit is dependent on the saving of VOC.

Table 21.6.2-1 Result of Economic Benefit to Traffic

[…]

that EIRR (11.8%) was greater than social discount rate (10%) and B/C (1.23) was more than 1.0.

These results indicate that the improvement of Sub-Project 9 was appropriate from economic view.

The cost benefit stream of Sub-Project 9 is shown in Table 21.6.3-2.

Table 21.6.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

11.8% 1.23 281.1

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.6.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for Sub-Project 9

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, the sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.6.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the Sub-Project 9 under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is lower than the social discount rate (10%). However, improvement of Sub-Project 9 will be

expected to clear the difficulty of communities access.

Table 21.6.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 11.8% 10.8% 9.9%

+10% 10.9% 10.0% 9.1%

+20% 10.2% 9.3% 8.4%

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

21-20

21.7 6 Sub-Projects

21.7.1 Economic Benefits Calculation

Methodology of economic benefit calculation is explained Section 21.1.

21.7.2 Cost Benefits Calculation

(3) Estimation of Economic Cost

(CONFIDENTIAL)

(4) Estimation of Economic Benefit

1) Economic Benefit to Traffic

Economic benefit in 2020 and 2030 were estimated based on the result of future traffic, unit VOC and

TTC and O&M cost per vehicle as shown in Table 21.7.2-1. Total benefit is calculated at PhP 1,331.5

Million in 2020 and PhP 2,232.3 Million in 2030. The benefit is dependent on the saving of VOC.

Table 21.7.2-1 Result of Economic Benefit to Traffic

[…]

These results indicate that the improvement of 6 Sub-Projects was appropriate from economic view.

The cost benefit stream of 6 Sub-Projects is shown in Table 21.7.3-2.

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

21-21

Table 21.7.3-1 Result of Economic Analysis

Economic Benefit

EIRR B/C NPV (Million PhP)

12.9% 1.35 4,319.8

Source: Estimated by JICA Study Team

Table 21.7.3-2 Cost Benefit Stream for 6 Sub-Projects

(CONFIDENTIAL)

And, the sensitivity analyses were carried out as shown in Table 21.7.3-3. This aims to evaluate the

relevance of the 6 Sub-Projects under some risks. For example, there may be the case that, the estimated

costs would be increased. Other cases would be that, the expected benefit in terms of reduction of VOC

and TTC may not be attained as expected. In this regard, the following nine (9) cases were evaluated.

As a result, the strictest condition which is Cost 20% Plus and Benefit 20% Less shows that the EIRR

value is lower than the social discount rate (10%). However, improvement of 6 Sub-Projects will be

expected to clear the difficulty of communities access.

Table 21.7.3-3 Result of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

0% -10% -20%

Cost

0% 12.9% 11.8% 10.7%

+10% 11.9% 10.9% 9.9%

+20% 11.1% 10.1% 9.1%

Preparatory Survey for Road Network Development Project in Conflict-Affected Areas in Mindanao

   Final Report

22-1

Chapter 22 Operation and Effect Indicator

22.1 Sub-Project 1

22.1.1 Selected Operation and Effect Indicators

In order to enable project monitoring and evaluation on the basis of consistent indicators, operation

and effect indications are introduced for ODA loan projects.

Operation and effect indicators are basically equivalent to the outcome indicators and performance

indicators used by the World Bank. For this study, they are defined as follows:

➢ Operation indicators: quantitative measure of the operational status of project.